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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO

COMPLEX CIVIL LITIGATION

MARYAM ABRISHAMCAR and Case No. CIV 535490
KAVI KAPUT, REPRESENTATIVE ACTION

Plaintiffs, Assigned for A11 Purposes to

Hon. Marie S. Weiner, Dept. 2

vs.

TENTATIVE DECISION AFTER
ORACLE AMERICA, INC., and Does 1 PHASE ONE COURT TRIAL
through 100, inclusive,

Defendants.

/

Court Trial commenced on January 22, 2019 in Department 2 of this Court before

the Honorable Marie S. Weiner. Xinying Valerian ofVaierian Law, Michael Palmer and

Danielle Fuschetti of Sanford Heisler Sharp LLP, and Laura Ho and Ginger Grimes of

Goldstein Borgen Dardarian & Ho appeared on behalf of Plaintiffs Maryam Abrishamcar

and Kavi Kapur; and Brendan Dolan, Lucky Meinz, and Brittany Sachs appeared on

behalf of Defendant Oracle America Inc. The presentation of evidence concluded 0n

February 5, 2019. Counsel for the parties stipulated to do closing arguments by written

briefs, to be followed by oral presentation. Upon completion of the trial transcripts,



opening and rebuttal briefs were submitted, and oral Closing Arguments were held on

May 9, 20 1 9.

Upon due consideration 0fthe evidence presented, and the oral arguments of

counsel for the parties, and having taken the matter under submission,

IT IS TENTATIVELYDECIDED as follows:

1. Plaintiffs have proven by a preponderance ofthe evidencethat Defendant

Oracle violated Labor Code Section. 2751(b), in that Defendant employer -- as a

consistent business practice -- failed to give the commissioned employee “a signed copy

ofthe contract” dufing the time period June 1, 2014 through May 31, 2016. Thus all

Oracle employees in California subject to Incentive Compensation Plans at any time

during the time period June 1, 2014 through May'3 1, 2016, are “aggrieved employees”

under PAGA, for this violation. Evidence was presented and facts stipulated

demonstrating that Defendant Oracle did not sign any Comp Plans during FY15 and

FY16, which is the time period June 1, 2014 through May 31, 2016. The evidence is

undisputed that Defendant Oracle did electronically sign the ICPs/ICAS for FY17 and

FYI 8, and thus Defendant did not Violate Section 2751 during those time periods.

2. Defendant Oracle did not violate Labor Code Section 2751(a) -- which

requires a written contract 0f efnployment Where “the contemplated method 0fpayment

ofthe employee involves commissions,” and‘that the written contract “set forth the

method by which the commissions shall be computed and paid” — simply becausae its

Comp Plahs included vague provisions for the exercise of discretion. If commissions

were actually calculated and paid using the specific methods, terms, components,

percentages, multipliers, accelerators, and mathematics stated in the Comp Plan, there is

no violation of Section 275 1. On the other hand, Plaintiffs have proven b_y a



preponderance of the evidence that the calculation and payment of commissions, in some

individual and discrete circumstances, was done pursuant to vague verbiage in the T&C

involving the exercise of “discretionjf and/or was done pursuant to internal policies,

procedures, or methods not specifically stated in the Comp Plan itself (i.e._, the ICP and

the T&C). As to those employees whose commission compensation was calculated and

fiaid (or nof‘paid) Based upon the exercise of discretion or based up ipternal policies,

practices or procedures ndt contained Within the Comp Plan itself, Plaintiffs have made a

prima facie showing by the preponderance ofthe evidence that those constitute a

violation of Section 275 1 (a); and that such particular employees are aggrieved employees

under PAGA.
'

3. Plaintiffs failed to prove by a preponderance 0fthe evidence that

Defendant violated Section 2751(b) on the basis. that Defendant allegedly failed to

provide a written “receipt” to commissioned employees of their signed Comp Plans.

Evidence was presented that Defendant has an established electronic system whereby an

employee has an electronic record (which can constitute a “receip ”) of his/her “signed”

Comp Plan, including the date and time.

4. It is undisputed that the Comp Plans include a confidentiality clause.

Plaintiffs have failed to prove that the terms ofthe Comp Plan constitute “working

conditions”, and thus have failed to prove by a preponderance ofthe evidence a Violation

by Defendant of Labor Code Section 232.5 specifically. On the other hand, Plaintiffs

have proven by a preponderance of the evidence that {hese identical facts and claims

violate the Labor Code, specifically Section 232, as the terms ofthe Comp Plan pertain to

“wages,” including commissions. That law prohibits an employer from barring

employees fiom disclosing their wages and pay structure, which Defendant Oracle
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violated by requiring that its Comp Plans, including the ICPs and T&Cs be deemed

highly confidential and requiring in writing that employees agree to keep it confidential.

Thus‘all Oracle employees in California subject to Incentive Compensation Plans (ICP or

ICA) at any time during the time period July 24, 2014 through May 3 1, 201 8,1 are

“aggrieved employees” under PAGA, for this violation.

5. Defendant’s request for judicial notice of legislative history is

GRANTED.

DATED; August 7, 2019 W
HON. MARIE s. "WEINER
JUDGE 0F THE SUPERIOR COURT

1 Subject to the particularized tempofal scope decided upon pretrial as set forth in

CMC Order #1 7.
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SERVICE LIST
Abrishamcar v. Oracle, Class Action CIV 535490

as of June 2019

Attorneys for Plaintiff:

DANIELLE FUSCHETTI
SANFORD HEISLER SHARP LLP
111 Sutter Street, Suite 975

San Francisco, CA 94104

(415) 795-2020

XINYING VALERIAN
VALERIANLAWPC
1300 Clay Street, Suite 600
Oakland, CA 94612

(888) 686—191 8

LAURA HO
JAMES KAN
GINGER GRIMES
GOLDSTEIN BORGEN

DARDARIAN & HO
300 Lakeside Drive, Suite 1000

Oakland, CA 94612

(510) 763-9800

Attorneys for Defendant:

BRENDAN DOLAN
LUCKY MEINZ
BRITANNY SACHS
VEDDER PRICE (CA) LLP
275 Battery Street, Suite 2464
San Francisco, CA 941 11

(415) 749-9500


